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BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF-THE STATE OF NEW MhXICO

N THE MATTER OF THE HEARING
 CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
‘COMMISSION OF NE¥ MEXICO FOR

THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

~ i o _ “CASE No, 1730 :
/ Ordor No., R-1053-D

S0 5w
Dt SO

g APPLICATION OF _AMBASSADOR OIL
-t CORPORATION FOR CAPACITY
g | ALLOWABLES FOR FIVE WELLS IN :
. ITS WATER FLOOD PROJECT IN THE :
£ - CAPROCK-QUEEN POOL, LEA AND . . y
- CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MEXICO, : :
L ANDUROR ng¢anrtqnmpmw OF. AN.
& ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE FOR
2 GRANTING CAPACITY ALLOWABLES
- To nnhbs‘iﬁ”aAID PROJEGT
"1

. ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

N,;;j'

BY THE COMMISSION

IR A%

This cause came on for hsaring at 9:00 o'clock a.m., on TR e

- July 31, 1959, at Santa Fe, New Mexieo, hefore Elvis A, Utz, Exam- ‘
iner duly appointed by the Oil Conservation Commission of New

--Mexico, hereinafter referred to as the "Commission," in accordance

with Rule 1214 of the Commission Rules and Regulations..
NOW, on this_2{ day of August, 1959, the Commission, a

‘ guorum being present, having considered the application, the evi- s
dence adduced, and the recommendations of the Examiner, Elvis A, .
Utz, and being fully advised in the premises, ¥ ‘ :

FIND3; |

(1> That due public notice having been given as required
by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this ‘cause and the sub-
jeet matter thereof

(2) That the applicant. Ambassador 4391 Corporation, was
authorized by Order No, R-1053, and subsequent amendments thereto,
to institute and operate a wator flood project on its North Caprock
Queen Unit No, 2, in the Caprock-Quesen Pool, Lea and Chaves
Counties, New RMexico,

"S).U;.*:"iu‘i AR i e A A

o R e

(3) That the applicant seeks capacity allowables for the
following~described welis in said project:

TR

gt




D
Case No, 1730
Order No, R~10863-D

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 31 EAST, NMPM,

CHAVES COUNTY NEW MEXICO
-WGTI-NQ. 1-3, NE/ﬁ,NE/a ol Section 1
Well No, 3-2, NE/a NW/a of Section 1}
Well No, 27-2, NE/g SE/4 of Section 11
Well No, 2a-1, SH/a S¥/4 of Section 12

IOMNSHLP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 32 FAST, NNPM,
LEA_COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
Well No."19-8,"8W/4 SW/a of SeotIon

. €4) That capacity allowables for the above-described wolls e
should be granted in view of the possibility that waste will ocour |. e L
1t the production from said wells is rastricted . - -

- (8) That, as requested by the applicant, an administrative
: procedure should be éstablished whereby capacity allowables may be
granted to wells in said project without Botice and hearing when
$uch wells'havo»reeaived_a response to water injectionienablinq
them to produce in o9xcess of top unit allowable for the Caprock-
Queen Pool, ‘ ) : '

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED; A
(1) That thevfollowing-described wells on applicant's North

Caprock Queen Unit No, 2y in the Caprock-QuQGh‘Pool,‘Lea,Cqunty e
and Chaves County, New Mexico, be and the Same aro hereby granted
allowables squal to their capacity to produce, effective at 7100

o'clock a,m,, Mountaip Standard Time, July 31, 1959,

TOWNSHIP 13 SOUTH, RANGE 3) EAST, NuPM,
CHAVES COUNTY NEW MEXICO . :
611 N5, 1-2, 4 NE/4 6T Section
Well No, 3-2, Ng/a NH/4 of Section 1
Well Na, 27--2, NE/3 SE/4 of Seection 11
Well No, 24-1, SW/a SW/4 of Section 12

PM,

5W/8 6F Section ™

project., In order to obtain such capacity allowables, the operatorp
shall file Fornm C-116 showing the Producing capacity of the wells
for which such réquest is made,
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& Case No. 1730

Ordey No. R—105330

DONE at Santa Fe, Now Mexico, on the day and year herein-
above desiqnated
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISﬁION;

JOHN‘BURROUGHS 'Chairman

. ' (’ /é ? c’( /6,/, Af[(_/t/-\_
P

- MURRAY E. MORGAN, Member_

) / /7 i /
'ﬁ/zf( L//kfgrw- 4

A, L. PORTER, Jrf, Member & Secretary
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O; Box 871
SANTA FE; NE;W MEXICO

" August 1, 1959 : .

My, Jaus Jonningn P
Box 808 T
Rosvell, New Mexico o

Dear Mr. Jennings: . ) _ ftrs

On behalf ot your cuont, Anbusador 0il Corporation,
we enclose two copies of Order No. R-1053-D in Case
No, 1730, issued by theo 011 Conservation Comission
-on Auguct 1 1969. .

erx'y truly yours,

A. L, PORTER, Jr.
Secrgtary~hilrecior

ixr/

Enclosures :

C & —ﬂLL/zéé:u ilze
/\_7(~) l>'/ /i // ) V/ /&/L/_/*éu>}7‘a/)/\




BEPORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MBXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLIGATION
OF AMBASSADOR OIL CORPORATION FOR
AN EMERGENCY CRDER GRANTING A
CAPACITY ALLOWABLE FOR ONE WELL
IN THE CAPROGK=QUEEN POOL, LEA AND
CHAVES COUNTIES, NEW MBXICO

EMERGENCY ORDER NO. E20

N NCW, on this 16th day of July, 1959, the 0il Conserva-
tion Commigsion of New Mexico, a quorum being present, having
considered the application of Ambassador Oil Coxporation for
an Emergency Order and being fully advieed in the premiges,

ElNpg:

{1} Thgt the spplicant, Ambassador Oil Corporation,
was suthorized by Order No, R«1053, and amendments thereto, to - |
institute a water flood project on its North Caprock~Cueén
gnig No, 2, Caprock-=Queen Pool, Lea and Chaves Counties, New

exico,

(2) That the applicant is the operator of the follow~ :
ing described well which is located in the aforementioned water

flood project area:

» WSll NO. 32, ,NE/“ NW/4 of Section 1,
Township 13 South, Hange 31 East, NMPM,
Chaves County, New Mexico,

(3) That said water flood project has caused an increase
“4n the producing capacity of the above~described Well No, 3=2
i to the axtent that it is now capable of producing in excess of

: - the normal unit allowable for the Caprock-Gueen Pool,

(4) That there is a pessibility that waste will ocecur _
if production from the above~described Well No, 3-2 is restricted,

{(5) That an emergency exists which requires the promule
gation of an order without notice and hearing to eliminate the
posslbility of waste ozcurring as a result of restricting the
production from said Well No, 3-2,

(6) That a hearing should be held on July 31, 1959, to
determine whether waste will actually result if production from
sald Well No. 3~2 is restricted, ‘ ‘

{(7) That in the event the applicant fails to prove that
waste will result if production from said WWell No, 3-2 is
restricted, then any oll produced from said well in excess of the




-2~
Bmergency Order No, E=-20

normal unit allowable for the Caprock=-Queen Pool should be
charged againet the future allowable for sald well,

1I 1§ THEREFORE ORDERED!

(1) That the following described well be and the same is
hereby granted an allowable equal to its capacity to produce, -
iff;ctivo at 7300 o*clock asm., Mountain Standard Time, July 16,

9%91 ‘

Well No, 3-2, NE/4 Nw/4 of Section 1,
Township 13 South, Range 31 Easst, NMPM
Chavee County, New Mexico.

(2) That a hearing shall be held in Santa Fe, New Mexieo.;
at 9100 o'clock a,m, on July 31, 1959, to permit’ the applicant

i to appear and show cause why the above-described well should be
;o granted a capacity allowable.

{3) That in the event the. appiicant ails to prove that

waste will result 1f production from the above-described Well

No, 3=2 is restricted, then oil produced fxom said well in excess’
of the normal unit allowable fox the Caprock-Cueen Pool shall be
charged against the future allewable for said well,

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the: day and year herein- ?

above desicnated,

STATE OF NEW 'msxxco
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

OHN BURROUGHS , Chairmé%j7ﬁ&£{:"Ld) ;

MURRAY E, MORGAN, Member

?{ PORTER. Jr[ ember & Secretéry
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OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION , l

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date 4 3/-59 ;

CASE NO. /73O HEARING DATE > 3/-5F ;_
My recommendations for an order in the above numbered case(s) are 5
as follows: . : 3
o o f T 7 /‘C"(/

/ /f{ 64’/1// (\M/M‘M«&—a—t/éf"o G‘WMTC C/[,ZPV\' /
Ciii/(;-vu'ov4L{2 /tM’édéz; Y %

s e wf\
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NO ° 27"59

- DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JULY 31, 1959

’ : ; - : . ! 7‘;
0il Consom'}.ion Commission Offices - Room 109, State Capitol, Santa Fe, Ns M,

The following case will be héard before Daniel S. Nutter or Elvis A. Ut.z,

Examiners, or A. L. Porter, Jr., Seeretary.

CASE 123& ' Application of Ambassador 0Oil Corporation for capacity allowables
' © for five wells in the area of its water flood project in the _
North Caprock Queen Unit No. 2, Caprock-~Queen Pool, Lea and Chaves
- @ounties, New Mexico, and for the establishment of an administra-
P LIVe piocedwic wiescuy vapacily allowabies ror ‘weils in said
"project may be granted without notice and hearing.

r3/
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JAMES T. JENNINGS

- ATTORNEY AT LAW PN RN
. RN
o J. P, WHITE Bu%_pj_gf‘a\ Q¢ { \~
ROSWELL, NEWIMEXICO 3
x MAK 2- 8432 o t“ S 4 f’
b o [} 5.0
§it vk '
, July 14, 1959

ERSE R AR

Mr. A, L. Porter, Jr.
Secretary-Director i
0Oil Conservation Commission
Box 871

" Santa Fe, New Mexico

a1 YA

Dear Mr. Porter:

~

- Enclosed herewith you will find the application of Ambassador ;

Oil Corporation for a capacity allowable for 5 wells in the Caprock- A R DR S ST
© Queei Cuil No. Twu.  Yuu will note that Ambassador is féqﬁésting an B k
~ emergency order for its No. 3-2 well'located in the NE3NW$ Sec. 1,

T. 13'S., R. 31 E. In a recent test this well tested 138 barrels per day,

We have not requested an emergency order covering the remaining
- wells described in the application as at this time they are not producing in
"~ excess of the top unit allowable for the pool, Sut it is possible that wells
1-2 and 27-2 will soon be capable of producing n:excess of the top unit
~allowable and it might be that we will ha-'c"io request an emergency order
“at a'later date. In any event, we would like to get the matter set down ai~
the earliest possible date so that production will not be curtailed.

We have also requested that the Commission establish an adminis-

“trative procedure whereby capacity allowables may be granted for the re- V

. maining wells in the unit and we will not have to have an additional hearing ]

‘every time a well becomes capable of poducing in excess of the unit '
allowable. )

When the emergency order is granted, I would appreciate it-if
you would send collect telegrams ad\ﬁgihg of your action to me and to Mr.
.Carl A, Westerman, Petroleum Engineer, Ambassador Oil Eorporation,
3109 Winthrop Avenue, Fort Worth 7, Texas. If there are any questions
or if you have any suggestions concerning the enclosed application, please
call me at Roswell MAin 2-8432, collect.

Yours very truly,

e f ames T ~Jengings
JTJ:cs
Enc.




7 BEFORE THE OIL:GONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO ‘
' oo ’7)

5 " A
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FROM FIVE ADDITIONAL WELLS IN THE NORTH
CAPROCK QUEEN UNIT NO. TWO, WATER FLOOD
" PROJECT IN THE CAPROCK-QUEEN_POOL IN
CHAVES AND LEA COUNTIES, NEwW MEXICO;

; FOR AN EMERGENCY ORDER AUTHORIZING
PRODUC TION OF ONE DF SAID WELLS AT
CAPACITY, AND FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT

OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE FOR

GRANTING CAPACITY ALLOWABLES TO THE
REMAINING WELLS WITHIN THE UNIT.

e en i

4
*ﬁr W

APPLICATICN ' R

Comes now the applicant, Ambasgador Oil_C‘orp‘oration, by its

attorney and states;

i

! R s vt e

1. That the applicant i‘s;the unit operator undef ‘the North Caprock »
Que‘en'Unit"Agre.ém‘e’nt No. Two, which Unit Agreement was approved by the PR
Commission_on June 18, 1958 by Order R-1194,

2. That the Commissi‘on has_heretofore approved the water flood

= \
R g
0 N \
i
. . : - !
. : s !
- ‘ g : {

Project and by order R-1053-A dated May 5, 1958 ¢he CGommission assigned a <
capacity allowable {0 twelve wélls within the project area and :‘by order R-1053-C
dated March 11, 1959, the Commission: granted a Capacity allowable to three

‘additional wells, © P

Pool, The wells in question and the location of the same are:

¢«No. 1-2 located in NE$NEL Section 1, Township 13 South, Range 31 East,

“No. 3-2 located in NE{NW! Section I, Township 13 South, Range 31 East,

“ No. 24-1 located in SWiSW} Section 12, Township 13 South, Range 31 East.
1G5y W@M{ﬁw-}'i\?ﬂ%’St‘e"étion«»lml,.._.'rownship-»l-}Sonth“‘,"“Raﬁg‘e““3"1“‘Ea‘st‘.”'”'
T U No. 27-2 located in NE$SEY Section 11, Township 13 South, Range 31 East,




That the above wells, prior to the commencement of the project,
were producing from 1 to 2 barrels of oil per day and-that the wells have

. _recently reéponded to the water injection and, as reflected by Form C-116

; attached hereto and marked "Exhibit A", recent tests of the wells show that

they are capable of increased production. |

4, That well No. 3-2 located in the NE{NW Section 1, Township

G e e WS R T

13 South, Range 31 East, upon being teéfed on July 6, 1959 tested a producing
capé.cit}; of 138 barrels per day. |

5. ’fﬁat waste will occur if production frofn the above-described
‘wells is resiricied, as 'pzf'oduétiéﬁ cannét be curtailed without causing reduciion

in the ultimate recevery of oil,

6. That an admmistrative procédure should be established whereby

aé’_proval of capacity allowables for the re:“‘m-ining wells in said project max} be |

granted by thé Secretary-Director administratively without notice and hearing.
- ‘.‘.fHEREFORE, the applicant prays for the following relief:

’: 1. That an immedijate emergénéy order. be issued permitting the
applicant to producé i;ts No. 3-2 well loéited‘ in the NEZNW$ Section 1,, Towh-
ship 13 South, Range 31 East at capacity. |
| 2 That the Commission set this matter down for a regular hearing
at 5 date ptfi'or; to the expiration of the emergency order and that notiee of such :
hearing be p’ubi‘réhed as .required by law and after the hearingvthe Commission
issue its regular order permitting the applicant to produce the following described

wells ir its project at capacity,

No. 1-2 located in NEANE$ Section 1, Township 13 South, Range 31 East,
No. 3-2 located in NEfNW } Section 1, Township 13 South, Range 31 East,

No. 24-1 located in SW$W.; Section 12, Township 13 South, Range 31 East. l,

0

/7-3 No., 26=3located in “NE- Section #, ‘Township 13 South, Range 32 East, <" -
No. 27-2 located in NESSET Section 11, Township 13 South, Range 31 East.

R A S




3.

That the Commission establish an administrative procedure -

whereby capacity allowables for the remaining wells in the project may be

granted by the Secretary-Director administratively without notice and hearing,

- DONE this 14th day of July, 1959,

Respectfully submitted,

A
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s Form C=- 116
Revised (12/1/55
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
MAIN QFFICE OCC
GAS-OIL: RA'I EPOR’
%(?v i 111 N 43
AMBASSADOR O1L CORPORAT ) |
10) 7). 7% (67 S i CORPORATION it _POOL......... CAPROCK QUEEN. .. .. et
ApDRESS. P+ 0. BOX 933... .FORT WoRTH, TEXAS MONTH OF.....sJUNE..= JULY. i, 19.59. '
SCHEDULED TFST .............. COMPLETION TEST....oooioooovoocieroroiceo SPECIAL TEST..........c...cooooooeeee e (Check One)
’ . (Sec Insu‘ucuons on Reverse Side) : ’
Production During Test ; :
Lesse - | Well | Dateof | Producing | Choke | Tes Ay mea o L G" SOR
’ . t t i ater. i as . Ft. ) :
- ¢ s ce e o 1 Bbls. Bbls. | Bbls. | MCF Per Bbl. ¢
NortH CaprOck | | | | i o . s
QUEEN SanD - T T B S SN ST S
Unit #2 o : . T
[~2 | 6-30 P -- B T 35 & 22 TSTH™ Ny 3
3._2 7__6 " ‘ 22‘ 35 8 8] E |38 1t " . -~
oy |6-30 | 24 o | o | 12| = "
26-3 |6-30 " 24 5 0 8 | " ’ o
27~-2 |6-30 7 , 24 20 0 | 2 " "
Note: Average prYoduciion of {these wells before |commencement of flooding
operaltions was [1-2 bairels pdr dayl. i
’ ; _ + Pa
No well will be assigned an allowable greater than the amount of oil : T
produced on the official test.
During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not
exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in which well is located by more j
than 25 percent. Operator is encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent
tolérance in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized
by the Commission, ’
Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of ;
15. 025 psia-and a temperature of 60 degrees F. Specific gravity base will be 0. 60,
Mail original and one copy of this report to the district office of the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. In accordance with Rule 301 and Appropriate Pool Rules.
(I centify that the information given is true and complete 'to the best of my knowledge.)
JuLy 1 ‘ ‘ :
Datc9’ ...... 959 ....................................................... e AMBASSAROR Q1. L. .CORPORAT.ION...
) : Company
S DBy.... 5 e £ <
4 CARL AL WESTERMAN
f PETROLEUM ENG INEER
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No. 27-59

DOCKET; EXAMINER HEARING JULY 31, 1959

. N - . N - ‘ -
- 01l Conser?ation»Commission Offices - Room 109, State Capitol, Santa Fe, N. M.

CASE 1730
pi/

The following case will be heard before Daniel S. Nutter or Elvis A, Utz,
Examiners, or A. L. Porter, Jr., Secretary.

Application of Ambassador 0il Corporation for capacity allowables
EL AT E

for ‘five wells in the area cf its water flood project in-the

‘North Caprock Queen Unit No. 2, Caprock-Queen Pool, Lea and Chaves
- Oountieg, New Mexico, and for the establishment of an administra-

v=Suvy ne

tive procedure whereby capacity allowables for wells in said
profect mnpr b Srdnlsd wiliwub novlce ana hearing. B

P

AR e s ber T«
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NOo 27—59

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JULY 31, 1959

011 Conservation Comrission Offices - Room 109, State Capitol, Santa Fe, N, M,

The following cage will be heard before Daniel Se Nutter op Elvis A, Utz, .
aminers, or A, I, Porter, Jr.,'Secretary. ,

CASE 1730: Appliqation of Ambassador 0i1 Corporation fop capacity allowables‘
for five wells in the area of its water flood -project in the v ‘ ¢
North Caprock Queen Unit No, 2, Caprock-Queen Pool, Lea and Chaves :
Counties, New Mexico, and for'the,establiShment of an administra- . o .
tive procedure whereby capacity allowables for wells in said ; ; R
pProject may be granted without notjice and hearing, ’

p3/
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Revised (12/1/55
NE \\’ \[luXIC() OIL CONSERVATION COMM
BEFORE EXAMINER 77
~ | CIL CONSERVATION COMMIS -
GAS-OIL RATIO REPORT %77 _exvisir no._1
CASE NO. /7%
i vl wrrock Cueen
OPERATOR........... fubassador Oil Corporation .pooL.... CrEreck tueen T
ADDRESS.............30%.9338,. Fta. Worth, Texas. ... MONTH OF....380=Feb 1927 -
SCHEDULED TEST.......covcieeeninnirseceeaeees COMPLETION TEST ..ol SPECIAL TEST...... X ccooee {Check Onc)
(Scc Instructions on Reverse Side)
. : » : . Production During Test
. Dail GOR
Well | Date of | Producing Choke Test Y
Lease : . Allowable | was, Oil Cu. Ft.
No. Test Method iSlzc Hours Bbis, B?)lts:.r Bb]ls. h(&;ésl-‘ Por BbL.
North Caprock ; oo : 7 :
Queen Sand o R - : : ,
Unit # 2 ¢ , : . ’ - " ] .
' 1-2 Peb59 [Punping — 24 10 2.0 TSTH Nil
3-2| o it e ] U Lot " & N DT -
19..3 3an‘99 1 . 1 0 9,0 1 nos 1 :
20-~1| v It - " ¢ 1.0 " 1" ‘“
26-3] u - u 0 1.7 i f
ol 0 | v | o= | o fes| v | o
: . ‘
No well w;ll be a551gned an allowable greater than the amount of oil
produced on the official test. |
During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not
exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in which well is located by more
than 25 percent. Operator is 'encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent :
tolerance in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized :
by the Commission.
. Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of
+15.025 psiaand a tempﬁerature‘of 60 degrees F. Specific gravity base will be 0, 60,
Mail original and one copy of this report to the district office of the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. In accordance with Rule 30) and Appropriate Pool Rules.
(1 certify that the information’givcn is true and complctc ‘to the best of my knowledge.)
TS w2 A R & 33.?:??:????.—.,.93_:9:4..\“1..:..&*.‘9.’.‘.‘3?9& .........................
Company
T \\—
e.rl A Jesterian :
Pevroleun Zngineer, ..
Title
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Fom G~ 116
NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COM MIBﬁﬁ@RE EXAMI NE l
OIL ¢ .. R UTZ |
L L(,NaLKVAT:ON COMMISsIc :
a .
GAS-OIL RATIO REPO IM\EXHmn- P
OPERATOR...... Aubassador 0il Corporution . poor..02progkfween . T
ADDRESS..........B0x..9338 .. Pt orth,.. Texas. ... ... MONTH OF........... A S 1999
SCHEDULED TEST. i ccioneices eeeenes COMPLETION TEST....coi i SPECIAL 'l}STK e {Check One)

~ {Scc Instructions on Reverse Side)

: . Production During Test
Lease Well D'zlx‘tc of | Producing Choke Test Alg:g)lc Wat oil £ Gas CGuOé{t
. : ; ater | Oi
No. | Test | Method Size | Hours | “pp)e Bbls. | Bbls. | MCF Per Bbl.

North Caprock . :
Queen Sand g N _ - i : e

‘W
WY

1-2| 7-26 | Pomping] - - | 2%

2h-1| 7-26 n — | 10

27-2| 7-26| v — | 20

[PV
%
H

st e 0 s S

Note--- Production flrom these wellg before [the injtiation |of watprflooding averaged
1~ 2ﬁarrelsr per {lay ‘

No well will be assigned an allowable greater than the amount of oil
produced on the official test. l
During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not
exceeding the top unit allowable for the pool in which well is located by more
than 25 percent.; Operator is encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent
tolerarce in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized
by the Commission.
Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of
15. 025 psia and a temperature of 60 degrees F. Specific gravity base will be 0. 60,
Mail original and one copy of this report to the district office of the New
Mexice Qil Conservation Commission. In accordance with Rule 301 and Appropriate Pool Rules.

(I centify that the information given is truc and complete 'to the best of my knowledge.)

Date Juiy 28, 1959 AB:SSADOR OIL CORPCRATICH

...................................... a/‘/@ L gy
el Doy b ——

Carl 4. Westerian ' o -
Petrqlevm onginger. .
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Form C= 116
, : e Revised (12/1/55
'EW y AT . < . " ,
NEW VMI,XICO OIL CONSERVATION CZ)MMN E . ‘\,“NER UTZ
GAS-OIL RATIO REPQRLE# = i antoli NO.
CASE Nu. xel

OPERATOR.........AI@.@?..S..%@:QIT....0..3!:.1—...99.1.‘?9.1.‘.@.&3:9.1} .................... pooL... Caprock Sween .

ADDRESS......... D0 9338, Ft, dorth, Texas . MONTH OF....3%:Y . ... e 1097

SCHEDULED TEST.......c..... e reneei e COMPLETION TEST oeeoereeeeeeee oo SPECIAL TEST............ X ............(Check One)

‘ (Sec Imstructions on Reverse Side) ’
| t. . Production During Test
Well { Dateof | Producing | Chok Test | ,,Daly - GOR
Lepse No. Teit “Method | . Size ,H::“ AtgRRDIe | Water | 0N | Gas Gu. £t
North Capi‘ock
Queen Sand .
wnit#2 b bbb b
119-3 | 7-26 | Pumping| -- 24 35 O {200 | TST Nil

Note-f----‘- jP!:'<>du<:1;io;n from thié liell befpre thd initiation of waterfllooding
‘ ~ﬁverag d 1 - )2 barrelp per day.

.

No well will be assigned an allowable greater than the amount of oil
produced on the official test.
‘During gas-oil ratio test, each well shall be produced at a rate not
exceedmg the top unit allowable for the pool in which well is located by more
than 25 percent.  Operator is encouraged to take advantage of this 25 percent
“tolerance in order that well can be assigned increased allowables when authorized
by the Commission.
Gas volumes must be reported in MCF measured at a pressure base of
15,025 psia and a temperature of 60 degrees F. Specific gravity base will be 0,60,
Mail original and one copy of this report to the district office of the New
.Mexico Oil Conservation Commission. In accordance with Rule 3Cl and Appropriate Pool Rules,

(I certify that the information given is true and complete ‘to the best of my knowlcdge.)

Date...... ... JaLy 285 1959 ..,,ﬁ,— DO c;; CORPORAZION

Com; n) -

Y Cors
on L/LM/\_(/_,

Carl A. vesterszan
.Petroleum Inzinesr
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- AMBASSADOR O1L CORPOR ;
MONTHLY FLOOD PERFORMANC R gRFORE EXAMINER UTZ !
JUNE, 1959 OIL CONSERVATICN COMMISSION |
; EXHIBIT NO. b
Froono No. 27 FLoop' Name NORTH CAPROCK QUEEN UN{iT §HSE NO. / 730 :
" Leasg: . ALL ;
ErFective DATE of FLOOD: | Novemser, 1957
WATER INJECTION (BARRELS) : " PRODUCT ION » :
WeLe DAy MAX. - WeLL MONTHLY CUMULATIVE .- £
No. MONTHLY | AVERAGE PrESS. CUMULATIVE. No. -~ Q1L ‘WATER OiL WATER v
2-1 18,120 604 960 73,941 P P.P.A. ¢
Yoo 4 889‘ 163 1,000 32,755 1-2 318 "0 422 0 /
61 |3,887 463 —280 1i7,:69 3-2 436 0 - 662 0 »
8-1 2&0 20 314,669  5-i 5,517 o 8,781 0
10-2 | kho- 18 1,000 4,173 7-3 9,22] 5,411 E 12 27,566
=t 20,165 672 ,,éQQHW,AW395,902” 9-1 2,23: 0 2,534 o)
12-2. 16,448 - 548 100 363,285 1c-t 6,246 11,026 70,664 52,325
:E-u 19, 2066 - 636 8o |62 75 12-1 ?u i2, “u2k 105,126 9, 147 B
142 |9 780 . g YCO ) _)uu,(_c_Z : :)4-1 - '3,903 von 12 Ql 6?| é‘ 7;
15-2 |5,h3| 1,000 332 5159 19-1 2 3&7 5,517 § 6|9 25,528 .
16-1 10,756 329 1,000 9,139 16-2 1,093 13,069 »326 56,700 B i+
18-1 19,278 - Vac, 156,638 né-s 6 466 1,899 86, ,609 - 1,899 B R
- 10-2 19,755 659 680 76,212  18-2 6, , 786 0 :3,744 0 T D A
20-1 lg,oso 568 880 156,207  19-1 |9,u8u 0 49,048 0 :
21-1 16,955 565 900 56,905 19-3 12 0 3,175 0
2§-|' ao os5f 629 VAc. 64,01 22- | 4 o9k 0 7 0 ¥
22 33 243 900 60 01 22-2 8, ,215 0 36 0 =
29-2 93 1,000 22,442 2o 82 0 53 o :
26-4 3 976 (3 i ;000 3o 059 25-1i 2,20 2, 667 :6,0:5 10,531 ey
28-1 20,208 67 500 159,657 26-3 3 . 0 965 0 :
* A , : 27-1 s o 2,88 0 %
27-2 309 0 489 o s
27-3 S. | -
- 27- 19 0 315 0 &
27-5 35 Y 1,019 0 i
27-6 0 2,257 0 e
27-2 0 2,592 0 :
29-| T. A. _
Tor. 274,367 3, 164,325 92,850 64,027 674,661 281,90!

TR AR A
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AMBASSADOR O1L CORPORAT ION
PROJECT NO. 27 CAPROCK
- MWELL TESTS
JUNE, 1’9‘)9' ' '
. o « e ,
Werk Pump Di1a. DATE Per10D SPM STROKE Qru BBLS., WATER BBLS.
I-2 1.1/2 4 o4 Hes, 12 6l 2 0
" [14 . 8 " n n 3 ‘0
L] C T - Iu [ ’ n [ [’2 e 0
¢ n 20 n n n 2| . O
] n 30 n " (] 22 Oﬂ_.
3-2 | ‘u/h 5 2 - 12 32 13 o
11 " 12 n ‘ n . "n‘ 33 0
n n e 24 L ’ ] u 36 Q B
" Li/f2 28 16 " 58 0 ‘
5-1 u 3 S 17 .36 164 0
st . 9 S L 163 o’
5_| " l5 o [ ‘tl l67 O
5-1 2 1/ 23 " 16 6l 296 0
5' l 144 29 Lis n . .t 29'! O
7-3 " 2 2l 17 ‘" 289 170
n " lo n n in 296 120
n " |7 n " 1 298 1 :
n 114 P2 " 1 n 295 16 ‘
”n " 2 113 |9 . 332 I 6
n " 2 " n 1}02 2 3
9-1 P12 6 2l 4 nt 7 o
" n |3 " m n n O
10-1 2 1/4 5 2 19 6h 230 352
n 14 I 1 4 . n n ' 2| 1 355
”n " ! n 1 1t ‘97 372
[ n 2)4 K] T 1 18 370
n v 28 " n ‘n !98 )4?8
12-1 2 1/ I " {7 64 85 408
n [ |8 n " 0 9' u!c)-
" - 2k " " " 96 420
141 " 29 u i9 64 162 53!
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E‘? fq | ‘ N ‘
AMBASSADOR Oi t CORPORAT 1ON
'PROJECT NO. 27 CAPROCK
WELL TESTS
.- JUNE, 1959
WeLtL Pum»iS DA, DATE PER 10D “SPM STROKE Q1L Bsis. WATER BBLS,-
15-1 2 1 /4 g 24 Hrs. 16 6h 82 192
n n / i n : 7 " " 22 ’8u
" " 17 A o s 2 19
v n - 23 ,", o " 78 !83
6-~ m 10 2k 17 64 27 us?
n n ‘ 15 ©n w (13 35 '46‘}
" " 21 " " u 57 430
.0 " 26 n [ n 26 [476
17-1 2 1/h 18 2l 19 6l Lgi 12
- n” ; " . ) 28 fl n.. - : 593 225
18-2 L1/2 8 2l 16 3k 5 0
n . [H : 16 n " n 1 |2 0
M 2 1/4 26 " 17 64 504 0
19-1 " 30 24 19 6l 730 0
19-3 Por/l i3 u th 34 3 0
" n 26 " [1] 1 7 O
] [ 29 B n " 9 0
22-] i/ 17 " 1Y 36 126 0
" " 27 " (6 ol 343 0
23-2 2 /4 2 " 16 6l 238 o
n n 6 " " n 235 0
n " . I)_; " " n 2/)9 0
” n 29 ) n I? ” 3 0 0
25-1 bo1jf2 L " 19 Ly 6 90
" u 8 " [ B 7 9 |
n n 11 " n u 7-{ 88
1" ¢ 4 22 A n 11 73 92
" " 27 " " y 79 91
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BEFORE THE

OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

 IN THE MATTER OF: R |
| “ CASE 1730

T P
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G | JULY 31, 1959

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENRERAL LLAW REPORTERS

e ] ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEXiCO
= . Phone CHopel 3-6691

|
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NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

= (Examiner Hearing - Daniel S. Nutter)

Santa Fe  New Mexicd NEW MEXICO

REGISTER

HEARING DATE July 31. 1959 _TIME: 9 a,m,

NAME : ) ‘ REPRESENTING: ' LOCATION:
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BEFORE THE =~ .
~~ , CII, COMSERVATTON COMMISSTON
SANTA FE, YEW MEXTICO
JULY 31, 1950

the area or its water Iloog Project in the
North Caprock Queen Uni¢ po, 2, Caprock<

Gueen Pool, ILeg and Chaveg Couhties, MNew .
Mexico, ang for the establishment of an ad~.

lowables rop wells in saig Project may pe .
granted without noticewandwheafihgi*”

SR e R ittt THE onis
b T B -

i
e

Blvis A Utz, Examinerp,

MR. UTZ: fhe hearing will come to order,'gléaéél"Thq

MR. PAYHNE: Case 1730, Application of Ambassador 037
ﬂcbpporatioh foup Capacity allowableg for five wells in the areg of

its water floog Project in the Nopip Caprock Queen unit No. 2, cap.

MR, UTZ: Appearances in this tase, please,

. FOAN
PN j_, . -
e ——— — \\ —
35
H
§

ALBUQUERQUE. NEw Mexico
Phone CHopel 3.5669)
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M. JEWUNINGS: I am James T. Jennings of Roswell, ap-

'pearing‘on beriglf of Ambassador 0il Corporation, Fort Worth.

MR. vTZ: Any other appearances?: If not, you may pro-
ceed.

MR. JENNINGS: Mr. Eiaminer, bef ore proceeding with
the hearing and offeringéuﬁ‘testimony, Ambassador{would like to
| amend its application to include Well No.19-3, which is located in

the SW/lL SW/lp of Scction 7, Township 13 Soutn, Range 32 East, Lea

| Gounty, and to delete

R IR NI S S N S s ¥ AU LY S Y
nevelf ronm Well 26=73; "which is loca

rey

Cl

{the SW NE of Section 11, Téwnship 13; South Range 31 East.
| M. Utz fhe location of the L3 was SW SW 7, 13, 327
mQJEmms; Yes, sir.
MR. UTZ: VIs there @ jection to counsel'!s motion?
MR. PAYNE: Is:l9—3 inALea County?
MR. JENNINGS: ‘Yes, sir. I think it is, everything ip
32 is Lea County.
’ | MR. UT%: If there is no objection, the apblicatiop
:‘will be amendéd as requested. You may continue.

MR. JENNINGS: Ambassador in this hearing would like
to adopt the'eviaence introduced in Cases ¥Nos. 1195 and 1@33, andg

requests the Commission to incorporate the record in these Cases

into the rccord in this case. Ve would also like to adopt the evi-

e

1d on

o
]

dence which we introduced in Case No. 1294 at a hearing
March 11, 1959, when a capacity allowable was requested ané granted

in connection with Wells Nos. 152, 22-1- and 12-1y and re-

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAwW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
Phone Chopel 4-6691




quest the Coninission incorporate the record in this Case in the

Present Case,

1u3§=and>i29u will be incorporated intc the record'of this Case

MR._JEMNINGS: ‘Bef ore proceeding with any testimony,
‘T would just like to state that we feel that any additional testi-
vmony ﬁo the;effect thh t cabacity production is necessary in connec-
1tion with water flood pPOducthn would be tlme ~consuming, suber-'

fluous, as we have had all the testimony before the Commission in

allﬁthese‘gther cgses.

I would like to call ¥r. Don Layton. Will you stand and be

Lk el el sl Ml i ln

SO u. [JJ.HB.SB ?

~(Withess"sworn)

DO LAYTON,
~called as a .witness, having been first duly sworn, testified as
fbll@ws: k
; ‘ DIRSCT EXAMINATION
EY Mé. JENNINGS:
: Q Sﬁa%efyour name and occupation?

A I am Don Layton from Lovington, New Mexico, and T am

pPOJect superv1sor for Ambassador OLil in the Caprock-Queen and Lang

ley-Mattix‘ Field, Lea and Chaves Counties, MNew Mexico.

Q Does that include the Caprock-Queen Unit No. 29
A Yes, sir, it does.
Q Do you have charge of that for Ambassadop?

Mc. UTZ: Without objection, the record of Cases 1195,

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUGUERQUE. NEW MEexico
Phore CHapel 3-6691

'
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¥
A
eﬁ%' Q How long have you engaced in that capacity, Mre. Laytbﬂ?
A - Forvnearly two years; since thie middle of August of%
1957. |
o Andé at all times since tim i Jaie you have been in %
charge of operatibns there?
A Yes, sir.
Q ‘Before coming %o Caprock in l957,whatvdid you dq and % .
| whoreiigte you emfloyedr
A I waé employed by Ambassador‘OilrCorporatioé for apprg- N ) ,.M"f,q
ximately three years pfinwﬁéﬁiﬁéﬁméiﬁé;Afhf;Fréhkiiﬁwaﬁé ﬁiami | 2

_Counties in esectorn

‘E&;S&S“asfa“prbjéCtﬂSdperiééfdbﬁwﬁws ﬁatérr
flood projects there. |

Q  And prior to that, what water flood engineering ex-
perience had you had?

A I was'associated with my father, an independent oil

~operator, in eastern Kansas in water flood operations for avproxi-

mately seven years prior to that.
Q ¢ fThen, in all, you have had some eleven yéars;of eX=

perience as:-a water flood engineer. --

A ‘Yés, sir.

Q ~- project manager?

A Yes, sir.

Q Are you familiar with the wells in the Caprock-Queen

Unit No. 2 -~

o s NN A
o

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEw MEexico
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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are approaching.oraré abt present capable of producing top unit allow-

able or above.
Q How has the resvonse been in these wells, when Jid
they start responding?

A A1l of these wells started responding in the middle t¢

6
A Yes, sir.
Q -~ and the production therefore?
A Yes, sir.
Q . You naven't testified before the Commission prior --
“A ¥o, I have not. |
(Thereupon, Aﬁbassadorfs Exhioit
No. 1 was marked for identifi-
'cation.)
@  Mr. Laybon, I hand you here what has been marked as |
Exhibit 1, and ask you ¢ identify that, please? :
| A This is a map of the Ambassador operated North CaprocX
b s Tuty Wow 2. e RN . ' i
Q Certain wells therein are circlzd in red. What do E
they reflect? \ “
A The wells circled in red are thése wells which are
capable of producing oil and have heen gpahted capacity allowablés.
Q I believe thepe are fourteen of :such wells?
A Yes, sir. :
i'Q And then there»aﬁa fiveuweils circled in green.: Whichi i
ére thbse wells? §
A Those are the wells which have more recently responded f

and -

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYEARS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MeXtco
Phone CHogpal 3-6691
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ab

7
the latter part of June, or in July -~ early in July.
;‘i. Q Have you made any adc¢lijional injection wells recently?

A No, sir, nbt recéntly. e hove applied for adminis-
trative aporoval, however, on three additional injectiion wells.

Q here are those weils?

A VItAwould be Well No. 29-1y - - located in the SE of uvhe
sw/LQ. of 36, Tounship 12 South, Range 31 Tast. Well No 27-3y
located in the SE SE/4 of Section 11, 13, 51. Well No. 27-1, lo- :
catedzin the 'm-J/{g_;of thel SE/li of 11, 13, 31.

‘ NR;”U“ZETMWhatfwashiﬁétVSécond well, Me. Tayton?

A 2743,

| AHR, UTZ:i 27?3. And ﬁhe‘third one?

A 27-1. : l

i,Q A (By Mr. Jennings) Tuo of these wells are in the east lor LA
the soﬁth yart éf the Uﬁit and-the’other in the north part of the
Unit, 13 that correct? | |

?A. Yes; sir.

%Q Hasﬂadministrativé'approval been gfanteé, to your knou-
ledge? |

A To my lknowledge, it has nob.

Q  Yhat is the reaction of Well No.3-2?

: 'A‘ welero. 3-2 has increased from production of approxi-
mately;2 to It barrels daiiy to rates of near 200 barrels daily.'

19} Yihat is that well producing at this time?

A Our belief is that our most recent test was 1556 barrells

DA maemaL taw Reromens e
B hane Chiapel 56691 *

QA R
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of oil, and 30 barrels of water.

Q ‘Do you have an crergency allowable -- an erergency

order has been grantedigranting capacity allowable in connection

wiﬁh that well?
A Yes, sir, "it has.

Q Mr. Layton, do you feel that waste will resuli ifr

'produotlon from that wel] 1s curtaileg?

will note,

A Yes, slr. .
Q That emergency order expires when?
A It is my knouledge it expires today.
: _ (Thereupon, Ambassadont« thwklt
R SR b S No. 2 was marked for identifi-
cation. ) X

Q :

I hand ‘you here whau has been marked as

ask you to iaentify that?

A nh1s 1s a Conservatlon Conm1331on Form ¢~ 116, 1ndvcan-

1ng the approx1mate prooucvng rates on the wells in ouestlon as of

January and Pebruary'of th1s year, prior to water flood reaponse.,

Exhibit 2, and

iQ , Genepally, whatldoes that indicate, the production of

those wells?

A Generally, 1' to 2 barrels per well. Two wells, you

are 6 and 9 barrels respectively.

(Thereuoon, Ambassadorts Exhivis

No. ? was marked for identifi-
cation.)

I hand you what has been maplteg Exnibit 3, ang ask you

°0 identify that.

DEARNLEY . MEI£R & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL Law RepPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico
Phone CHopel 3-669]
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o)
A This 1s the sane conmigsion Form indicating the Moy
recent well test on four of the wells in questicn as of July 26th,
1959.
Q vnat does that show witn reference bo those wells,: Mr. )
Layton?
A 17 shows that 1-2 is at present produeing top unit
allowable; 3-2 producing 11,0 barrels of oil, no water; 2li-1 pro-
ducing 32 parrels of 0il and no wWaver; 27-2 producing 21 barrels
of oil with no water.
Q Do you feel that these wells -~ the wells other than
'thaENWell“No., -2 will soon be c& sble- of groducing in excess?of § : ‘
Qe 27 - , = 2 ol ! , @
the capacity allowable? ) § ;
- L j -
e A Yes, sir. f
0 What day were those tests, Mr. Layton, on that?
A July 26th, with the excepvion of No. 3-2, wnich was ERE
July 2hth. e
Q No. 3-2 is the well which has the emergency oraer?
A ' Yes, sir.
(Thereupon, Ambassadorts wxhibiv
No. I was marized for jdentifi-
cation.) f
Q Now, Itve handed you Exaibit NWo. kL, and ask‘yoﬁ $o -
i1dentify that and statve what it is. :
A Tnis is Conservation=CommiSSion Porm No. C-116, which '
= indicates the July s6tn test on Well No. 19-3.
% Kr‘ o . . . . ‘i Y . .
E b Q And does thatb zest indicate shat that well 1s capable B
: | :
7
; DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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of producing in excess of the ordinery unis eilowable?
A Yes, sirv, it does.
Q  Mr. Layton, do you feel;that if production from these
wells -- these five wells, including the 3-2 Hell, upon which an
ermergency order has been granted, 1s restricteé, that waste will
result? |
A Yes, sir.
Q- Do you think That restrlctlon in any way of any of
‘these wells wilt result in a lesser recovery of 01l and waste? o
A ’Yes, sirp, I do.
) (Thereunon, Ambassador's Exhibit J
T . No. 5 was marked for identifi-
d cation.)
< Q I hand you what has been marked Ex ﬁ bit 5, ‘and ask yod
to identify that. : . L
Q Tais is our regular monthly -- part of our regular

monthly progress report, which we call our “Monﬁhly Flood Perform-
ance RebOrt." It reflects the monthly, total aﬁd daily averages
- of water injected, indicates the average well nead pressures, and
the total curiulative injection into each well. EIn the case of thg
producing wells, it indicates the monthly oil and water production,

and the cumulatlve water flood 0il and water production.

Q

e

&nd that's -- go ahead.
A This has no bearing on previous 0il recovery by
primary method.

Q This reflects recovery under the preseni water flood

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES

GENERAL LAW REPORTERS e -

ALBUQUERQUE, NEw Mexico
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vroject?
A Yes, sir.
Q And that reflects the monthly production for the month

of July ~- June, 92,850 barrels?
A Yes, sir, that is correct.
Q Attached to that, is thére a list of the tests on the

various wells. =~

A Yes, sir, there is.

Q —; which have reflected some increase in production?

A Yés,fsir.

Q That doesn't include all.the welis on the project,
does'it?> |

AT;T  Né,'it does not. This generall§ incYudes only the

responding wells or the more pertinent wells. We keep records, of
course, on each individual well, buit the least pertinent wells are
generally not incorporated into the monthly revort.

5

(Thereupon, Ambassador!s Exhibit
Ho., 6 was marked for identifi-
cation.)

Q I hand you Exhibit 6, and ask you to stabe what that

A ‘Thi% is a part of our ﬁonthly progreés reporv, also
refleéting rate curves on oil production, wateé production, water
injection, pressﬁre, and the number of injection ané producing
wells within the given months indicated,

Q Wnat does that indicate, Mr. Layton, generally, -~

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
Phone CHapel 3-6691
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A

Q

duction is rising? -

occur during

0

the plat, how many remaining producing wells are there in this Unii?

A

Q

for a capacity allowable?

A ‘There are four remaining wells.

Q That is the Well No. 26-3, -~

A 'Yés, sir.

Q -~ No. 27-L, -—

A Yes, Sir.

Q' -- 27-5, =--

A Yes, sir.

4] -~ gnd 27-7%

A Yes, sir.

Q Are thiose wells locaved in the SE S part of the Unitf
A Yes, sir.

Q In ycur opinion, when do you think that these wells

Beg pardon?

-~ concerning the production? Does it indicate pro-

Yes, sir, production is rising. steadily.

Have you reached the capacity, the peak of your pro-.}.

[y

Very nearly. I believe that our peak production will
July or August, this month or next.

Mr. Tayton, again referring tc Exhibit 1, whlch is
Other than these in question?

Other than ‘those in which we now have an application

? -

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
GENERAL LAW REPORYTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
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are likely to respond to the water flood injection?

A Yell No. 36=3 for uhich we willyhave no concrete pro-
duction in¢reasce there, hdas shoun a'defigito gas incresse this
month, and has shown flares of increased production, buﬁ:hothing
substantial yet. Tnis is a general pattern followed by oil-pro—
ducing wells in orrsurréunding ﬁhe wéter flood area., In the case

of 26-3, it would be, in my opinion, that we will ezperience re-

~

sponse there within the next fifteen Lo thirty days.

Q lhen do you expect tG experience some response in

¥

connection with' the remgining three wells? ' , 7‘”"
A »27;h, Wwe can §£oba$ly expect response within sixty to S R
ninety days following the time injection is initiated into'27—l
and 27~3. In the case of 27-7, it will be in the proximity of
thirty days longer than’é?%h dUe'to_ﬁhé fact that it will only{have a
one-wayadvantage’: from the injection. Response on 27-l will be nec- : T W"m; : '}
essary before we can con?ert No. 2?—6 o effect the two-way dr_ivej |
or the Comet Well that is being initiated on 27-7. | : | ;. ‘
Q Hhen’do you expect a response on the final well,which
is 27-5, SW S¥ Section 112 | ‘ g
A - There again, if 1t follows bthe general pattern of
oﬁherAQéils in the Unit, 1% will be my opinion thaiisixty to ninety
days alter injection on the initiation of injection into 27-6.
| Q And you feel that these wells will respond at differeft

intervals -~

A Yes, sir.

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
INCORPORATED
GENERAL LAW ReEPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXico L -
3-6691 5.9546




1l
Q ~= and not au the same tiue?
A Ko, éir, I don't believe so.
Q@  In connection with these additional wells, do you reey
that if prdduction from these wells is restricted that the wltimatg
recovery of?oil aﬁd uwaste will occur?
i A i Yes, sir.
MR. JEMNINGS: T velieve thaits all. -
MR.»PORTER: Anyrquestions of the uwitness?
; MR, IﬁBY;’rCouId I make a statement at this time, Mr.
Examinef?, il | . : /V ' e
MR. PAYNE: Vait until the witness is exeused, Hr. | - o o
 Irby. | |
| ‘i MR. IRBY: I thought you might want to question this
_witness afﬁér my sbatement.
| MR, UTZ: If so, we can always‘recpen guestioning. » ”*'"“”“ﬂzswﬂmi o
CROSS EXAMINATICN .

BY MR. PAYNE:
- Q Mr. Layton, did you say that your project, as a whole

“probably will hit its peak about August?

A That would be my estimation.
--Q ‘Dnes it decline rapidly? ’
A ‘The decline is fairly rapid to a point. If youtll

note, from aﬁproximately h0,000 barrels, 30,000 to }§0,000 bvarrels

per month, the decline there has been quite rapid. Generally, you

can expect a decline very nearly at the same rate, pverhaps noi quite-

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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as extreme, down to near the same point, possibly a little higher.
At that point,thie .general pattern is that your curve will flatten
A}

out and}taper more graduslly from that point.

Q - Do you have any -idea when you propose to convert the
27=67

A - MNo, sir. 27-6 is mechanically ready at any time, of
course. .

é‘ You are Waiting on the response from 27-l7?

A ,,,,, Yos, sir, that will be necessary to convert theb welll

é Is there a water:flood project immediately to the
south of Ambassador's‘prbject?

A Yes, sir.

‘é“ who has that?

A Grest Western Driliing Corpany .

.Q , And youfve been working with them in an effort to
mainia’évthe same pattern?

A Yes, sir.

S

By

the limits of the pool?

A Yes, sir, it is.
Q And %o the east is the “Graridge Unit?
A Yes, sir.

M2. PAYITE: Thatts all. Thank you.

M2, UTZ: Are there other questions?

QUESTIONS BY MR. UTZ:

Ynat about to the west there, 1s your average at aboupb

e RN O TR A A L AN

s
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Q Mr.
tialed your thrce wells
tive swmmary on Jxhibit

Has the responsc on tn

A Not 80 recent,
lncrease was in the latter part of June and early in July.

Q How rapidly do these wells respond?

A Generalliy,

ent on the 1njecLion oattern 1mmed1ate1y surrounding
Response on a produclng
Jection well is very orten quite slow. Bowever,

by two injection.-~two of nore injection wells,

ence a rapid increase.
Q

Tl,000 barrels.

on your 3-2?

A Yes, sir.
Q And I believe you said ~-
A Injection also from lj-1 would have considerable effecth

on it, 3¥2.

Q. Well,

injected only about half the amount of water.

~has any effect on it?

A Yes, sir.

I'I:) e l!.—

layton,

is well be

quite rapidly.

Your 1n3ecf10n Well 2~1 has on nly inj

Would you say thah is the cause of your .response

that injection well was fur

1 had fairly low primary cumulative,

N

I note on Exhivig 3 that you have voven-
Tor 3L0 vavrels a day, and on your curmula-
5 you have only aécumulated 562 barrgls.
very recent?

but fairly rapid. The ma jority of the

This is, of coursé; depend-
thaﬁ well,
well where it is affected by only one in-
if it is bordered
we usually experi-

ected around

ther away and has

Do you think that

tne exact Tigure,ous ¥ell

I dontt recall

dt

which consequently woul

DEARNLEY .

MEIER & ASSOC!ATES
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require conslderably less Qumulative injection to effect fill-up
iﬁ that particular area. Furfher,AWell o. 3-2 was one of the ~-
in faet, is the newest well in the Unlt at the time of unitization
and also had a low cumulabivé, which, as I say, would conseguently
require less injectiion fiil—up in that particular arez fbr the
same response.

Q Youlve not converted the 29-1 yet, I believe?

No, sir.

«

A
Q Do you have an application in for.aaministrative ap—
proval of injection into that one?
MR; PAYN&: That was authorized on July 23rd, Mr. Ex-
Q  And you are asking for capacity allowables on your ”‘Mﬁﬂ“”“““wwmj
1-2, the 2i-1 and your 27-2 for fhe reason thgt you believe that
they'hEVe_shown response in recent days?
A Yes, sir.
MR. UTZ: ‘Are there any other questions of the witnespg?
ifwhoﬁ;fyou mayv make your'statemeﬁt, Mz, Irby.
MR. IRBY: Mr.‘Examiner, I note that over in the Ca§r>ck
"Unit Graridge operated number -~ it doesn!'t give the number -- North
Cagfock Queen Unit No. 1, that there are several wells theré that
.are encircled by the purple pencil, indicating an injection
well or proposed injection well, and I%m not sure that that has any-

thing to do with this case, but 1% being adjacent to this
operation, 1t naturally aroused my curiosity, aw second, and

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES -
INCORPORATED
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MEexico
3-6691 5.9546
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-l M»:‘—"‘. s st - [
moat Important, ig that there has been nothing Put into the recordj

N to my knowlodgoa, concerning the casing and cementing construction

,i that exigts 1n tho proposed three injection wells, 28-1, 27~3 and -

271, Nop i g thoro been anything put inta the rccord"‘onéerning;

the chomical quality of water that is beino injected. The State
Enginoor is very much concerned with the protectlon of the fresq
water that exists in the area, and woulg be Cppcsed to 1n3ect10n

" through any welis which might permit oontamlnation of those fresh

waters.

A

MR, UTZ:  Mr. Payne, did the Applicant supplé the | ;: ' g o
‘;caSihg'information? | |
| MR. PAYNE: You wlll have to ask Mr. Stametsj about i E .
- that, M. Examiner. = = - .
639 e it , Foen, e

- MR. UTZ: Perhaps the witness can answer that for us.
'MR; LAYTON: Mr. Examiner, T can't say whether or not
 casing 1nformat10n was supplied with the appllcatlon. However, T
can -- if you like -~ T can give you detailed description of the
genéfélipfocedure followed in'prepaping wells in this Unit for in-
jection. |
MR. UTZ: A1 right, sir, why dontt You do that?
A (By Mr. Layton) The original wells -- ywell, to begin

with, 8ll of the injection wells used were originally producing

with

wells, CA11l orf these, or course,have completion records filegd
the Commission, which would indicate casing set at a point usually

g;? ten to thirty feet above tie pay Z0ne, and cemented in-vlace at

DEARNLEY . MEIER & ASSOCIATES
“\CORPORATED
GENERAL Law REPORTERS
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Now the bPractice hg

nverting_a Produei ne
well into injection in this Unit, to &0 1in and set g cement or g1
seal plug or otherwige protect the Pay zone ang then to get
or . g

ove the pay zone, ang
cement it in-place at that poing with\énough casing deing used to: ) )
extend up into,the’original well casing, cemented from top to

¢
bottom,
Q (By Mr. ﬁtz)Vlsiﬁw Liner set o the bottom of the holéde? ’
A ‘No, sir, to the top or thg’pay zone, tep of the Queen
sand, “
Q Where dig YOU say the original casing was set?
A

In varieq -- ip some cases, the casing bas set at the  fA o
top of the Queen sand, Howevef, in mosk Cases, it wag not, it was
set'twenty tofthirty feet abbve the Queen sand; and in g4 broduecing
'wellkthis bosed no problem, However, in a watep injection well,
 theré are certg

.
»»
al

& formationg exposed, which,
|- water into the well will cave

with the advent op

or sluff in, otherwise Till up the

We;;.' Theytve 5150 been ¢considered ag Possible

thier
Injected watep under

zones to
bressure. a well with apprecigble
bressure, the Drevalence orf the thief zone would not pe Drobabhig

However,

&5 I mentioneg before, the sluffing op

the exposeg formation DOse a probler

caving action in

7

n immediately.

A1l of the in-
Jection wells i

n thi

ind the case
on the pre

bped with 5 3

iner and
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‘above the top of the producing horizon?

“~teaving the well bore.

cemented in-place two days ago. And 27-3 is already recompleted,
and 27-1 is in the process.

QUESTIONS BY MR. PAYNE:

0. .. . - Mo th
<) 1ot

ern operating this project, have you had any problem of casing legks

A In two instances we did have, yes, sir; not actually

cQSing 1eaké,'but faulty liner completions.

Q Viere you able to detect this?

A _» :Yés, sir. A

Q Howu wés that accomplished?

A tie Paﬁfﬁhatiis referred to as an ié&flbw survey.

Thié is a ‘radioactive log of your>injécted fluids to determine the

exact point or zones which water is entering the formation or

Q That is your common practice,to run such a test?

. 9
sir,

A Yes

>
- MR . PAYNEﬁrbThat's all. Thank you;
Qﬁésiiloﬁs BY MR. UTZ:
L Q Then, where the originél casing is setiimmediately
abéve the top of the Gueen, you dont't do any furthe? work on the
well? | |

A Wo, sir, not if it is set at a pc’ ..o close enough to

the pay zone. We have a stringer of anhydrite immediately above

e best of your knowledge, Me. Layton, since you'ye

)

the Queen sand which is a tight nonporous formation, if the casin

MEIER & ASSOCIATES
NCCRPORATED
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE. New MEXico
3.6691 5-9546
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is set into or to the top of this particular zone, and there is

Fi? essentially no danger of thieving or loss of injécted water.

Q Are you injecting through tubing or through the cas-~
ing?
A Generally through the casing. Ye have tubing in two
wells, I believe.

Q _How old is the casing in some of these wells?

Mo

A This field was originally drilled in, I believe in

o

léué, the majority of the wells were drilled. So 1t would be ap-

A

proximately thirteen years old. There were two or three cases

o AR PR

“where théré”was?evidence thaté&sedqéasing had been run at the tine
of well;céhpletion, and indicatéd that it was not in §atisfacﬁqry » : : »
;éonditiOn for uée‘in an injectioh well, ‘and in these instances we
ﬁavé fegompleted with a full string of new casing set inside the ;ugyu,;
old casing in Liéu of the conversion set of liners which we
dafset'in,mOStjof<these.b

Q, What is your injectidﬁ‘préssure?

Ail 'Appréximately 1,050 pounds maximum at the present timp.
Thét»&arieélfrom well to well, as you will note on Exhibit»S,

Q And what 1s the depth of the Queen, on the average?

A Approximately 3,025 feetb.

Q - kéo you have around 2500, 2600 pounds at the bottom
of fhe-casing shde,'do you roi?

A Yes, sir.

Q WJould there be rany - testing that would ve advis~

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
INCORPORATED
GENERAL LAW REPORTERS
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able for converting an injection well?

A éhe casing generally 1s tested at the time of e cor-
pletion.  After the liner is cemented, of course, the liner and
casing section remain plugged at the bottom while the cement seté
“up and before drying up with the pressure up on the casing usually

~500 to 1,000 pounds surface pressure; very similar to manner of

completion of new casing strings on new wells.

‘

I

i+ ... Q _ And that ‘test casing from the lower shoe?
A Yes, sir.
"Q Do you perform these tests on wells which you do not

set your lower liner?
/{

A In the casing of producing wells, no, sir, we do nétt
Q Do you think such a test might be advisable?
A I dontt feel That it would be, \no,‘sir. |
Q You feel that you één detect any water that might éet

>th50ugh the dasing soon enough, vefore it did irrepairable damage
:ﬁo fresh water? |
A_ ‘Xés, sir. Along that line with fresh watér, of coﬁrs
‘wé afe‘déubly protected'against the fresh water zones inasmuch§
aé the surface casing is set below the fresh water in addition ﬁo
the producing casing, and the surface casing, of course, 1s cem;n?
from top to boﬁtom. |

MR. PAYNE: So actually you arve injecting through;
what you migﬁt call tubing. It is casing, butv --

: Yes, sir, in a sense, but with resvect to the fresh

W
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'watér zonoé,we are injecting through tubing, we are coubly cased.
" MR. UTZ: Any other questions of the witness?
‘MR. IRBY: May T question the witness?
MR. UTZ: Certainly.
Qmemaym.mm:
Q@  I'ma little reluctant to question the witness. and .
I'm a 1little reluctant to. oppose. a water flood that has proceéded.

to this poiht?beCause I realize the probability of waste ofvpétrol—

ewn prﬁaucts éue to fouling up of the T1lood, but I don't recall
having seen,ﬁﬁis‘Witnessﬂhere before,:apd‘in one of these cases,
and I think he may‘be*unfamiliaf witﬁ-the State Engineer and our ,ﬁ,lmwxh e
position, thaﬁ we must oppose the injection of aﬁy water that might
posgibly contahinate the fresh water zones, énd Itm notvtalking.
abbﬂﬁ the Ogaliélé'élqné;:I am taiking about the poésibility of .
fresh waber in;the Santa Rosa formation also. And the insténcéé
where the surféce casing goes through the Santa Rosa fbfmation‘is
very rare and I seriously dowot bhat these do, and T would like to
o ask the witnesé at what depths his surface casing is seﬁ in each 0]
these three ﬂéils.

A without checking odr-completiOn records, I couldntt
answer that avsolutely correct. However, «enerally, the patterg
of this Field has been to set surface casging between 300 to 00O

feet, which would not be througn the -Santa Rosa water. Houwever, 13

is our opinion that the Santa Rosa water is not productive in thnai

particular area. Ue have a number of radiocactive logs in that area,

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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ductive in that particulap area. TI% may be.
where the Santa Rosa formation contains no water, there are other
Places where it does contain watep due to the undulation of the

formation. Pressuce ‘ean - drive contaminatesg through the forms-

large quantities ag it is in the 0Ogallala formation. It is tne

conte

all proposed iﬁjection~wells, ingg;mgjipn~should-bewsubmitted”to

M‘N

and I dentt recall an evidence that the Santa Rossa might ve pro=-
N an T

Q Well, the fact of the matter is, that there ave'placeL

to the areas where the fregh water does exisg., It isntt in

ntion of the State Engineer that in all injection wells ==~

the S

I would like %o ma¥ke thig Observation to the Examiner in the form

‘of an

State

inal
tunity to provest, as I understand, ang the original order pro-

vided

wells

lowed

formation thas he might desire or io cooperate with him in any
manner, but ip malking a statement such as this, T Gont't think that

it should pe considercd gg testimony by the Exariner, 7t is mereljy

1ng the detaileg casing. ang cementin construction or the pro-
Ng the det: | g 1ting : D

tate En ineerp brior to the BExaminer Hearing on these matters
g I g 2

MR. JENNINGS: Mr. Irby, I nate to interrupt you, but

Objection to thig line or a statement at thig time by the
Zngineer., I think the procedure has been get up ‘at an opi-

ﬁearing, and the State Engineer at that time had an oppor-

for administrative procedure whereby additional injection

could be bermitted, and. T think that we have generally fol-

this ous. Now, we want to give the State Engineer any in-
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_Just want to-interpose my objection. You may proceed.
MR. UTZ: Do you recall what the vrocedure wag in re-
gard to the Staite Engineer?

MR. PAYNE: I don't in the Ambassador.

MR. UTZ: 1In some cases I was under the impredsion thit

they were to be advised of the casing of these wells, either throu
us 6r through the operators. -~
- TMR, PAYNE: Istthis in a declared water basin?

%MR. IRBY: Yes, sir.

“MR. UTZ: You have not received any information regar

Eo s

ing the casihg program on the. three injection wélls?

"IR. IRBY: Wo, sir, the only information we preceived

was the doékét announcing the hearing.
| ‘MR, PAYNE: Off the record.
-(Discussion off the record.)
fbm. UTZ: Back on the record. |
iMR.iééﬁﬁiﬁéS: I belie#e this takes.care of my‘bbject
MR. UTZ:A Do you want %o withdraw the objection?

MR. JENWINGS: If Mr. Irby is sabtisfied, why I will

‘withdraw my objection to his statsment.

MR. UTZ: A1l right, let the record so show. Mr. Irb]
you_héve a statement?

MR, IRBY: Yes, sir, in view of the off the record di

h

Lon.

Y 5

vzd
L]

cussion with the water flood supervisor or Ambassador Corporation,
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the objections of the State Engineer to the conversion of Wells

27-1, 27-3, and 29-1 to wabter injeciion wells is withdrawn.
M3. UTZ: Are there any other statements to be made?
MR. JENNINGS: May I ask Mr. Irby a question? Mr.

Irby, if the additional injection Wells 27~l, 27-7, and 27-5 which

letls see, 27-6, that!s the only one, if it is completed in the sar

manner in which_Mr. Layton has expla;ned o you that these last
thrée wells have been completed and tested, will that be sabis-
factory to the State Engineer?
| MR. IRBY: It will.
MR, JBNNINGS: That's all.
o MR.UTZ: Any other statements to be made?
HR.‘JENNIRGS: No further?statements.' I would just
like to callrthe Examiner'é attention to the fact that tne emer-
gency order expifed this morning at 7:00 a.m} and we would 1like,
if ﬁpésible; to have the new order, if granteq, effective this
_mording éi 7: 60 a.m.
N MR, UTZ: All right, sir. ' Any other questions'of the
fWitnéés? If not, the witness may be excused. -
(Witness excused)

MR.UPZ: Thne case will be taken under advisement.

are,
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fMy,éommission Expires:

SLATE OoF NLw MEXICO )
} ss

GOUNTY OF BERWALILLO )

I, J. A: Trujillo, Notary Public in ang for the County of
Bernalillo, State of New Mexico, do hereby certify that the fore-
gbing and attachegd Transcplpt of PPOCeedlncb before the New Mexico
Qil Conservation: Commission was reporied by me in Stenotype and
reduced to typewvltven twanscribt by me, and that - the same is a

true and correct’ record o the best of ny fnouledoe skill ang

ab*llty.,

rew’Mex1co.

—&@:Z;L“@ »*2\,,4.% 3!
NOTARY I PUBIL, :

I-!ITNESS my Hand and Seal this, the _ 5:% day or Qvg_%h‘f ~

1959, in the Clty of Albuquerque, County of‘Bepnalillo, State of |

October 5, 1960
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